

No. 18-725

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDRE MARTELLO BARTON,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF CAPITAL AREA IMMIGRANTS'
RIGHTS COALITION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ADINA APPELBAUM
CAPITAL AREA
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS
(CAIR) COALITION
1612 K Street, NW
Suite 204
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 331-3320

SUSAN BAKER MANNING
Counsel of Record
DANA E. BECKER
ZACHARY S. STINSON
MATTHEW C. ZIEGLER
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-6000
susan.manning@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Statutory Framework	3
A. The INA distinguishes between noncitizens who are deportable, and those who may not be admitted in the first place.....	3
B. Congress was mindful of the distinction between inadmissible and deportable noncitizens in crafting the stop-time rule, and it created separate standards for each	7
II. The Government’s Reading of the Stop-Time Rule Would Erroneously Constrain the Attorney General’s Discretion and Subject Longtime Lawful Permanent Residents to Deportation Without the Possibility of a Reprieve as a Consequence of Misdemeanor Violations	9
A. Y.D.....	12
B. O.T.....	14
III. The Government’s Position Is Contrary to Prior BIA Cases Recognizing That LPRs in and Admitted to the U.S. Cannot Be “Inadmissible” for Purposes of the Stop-Time Rule.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)**

A.	Ruben Lara-Terrazas	17
B.	Sergio Barrios-Castillo	17
	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Arreguin De Rodriguez</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 38 (BIA 1995).....	9
<i>In re Barrios-Castillo</i> , 2007 WL 1520882 (BIA May 11, 2007).....	17, 18
<i>In re C-V-T</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (BIA 1998).....	9
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	2, 4
<i>In re Edwards</i> , 10 I. & N. Dec. 506 (BIA 1964).....	10
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	5
<i>In re Lara-Terrazas</i> , 2006 WL 3922203 (BIA Dec. 11, 2006).....	17
<i>In re Marin</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 581 (BIA 1978).....	10
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

In re Peña,
26 I. & N. Dec. 613 (BIA 2015).....6

Perez-Vargas v. Gonzales,
478 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2007).....17

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20)3

8 U.S.C. § 11824, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(II)6, 11

8 U.S.C. § 12273, 4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)5

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)6, 11, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(2)6

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3)4, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1229b7, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)7

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)7

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)7

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1)8, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep't of Homeland Security, Office of Immigration Statistics, Estimates of the Lawful Permanent Resident Population in the United States: January 2015 (May 2019), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/lpr_population_estimates_january_2015.pdf	3
H.R. Rep. No. 100-882 (1988)	6
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Uniform Crime Report: Crime in the United States, 2017 (Fall 2018), https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2017/crime-in-the-u.s.-2017/topic-pages/persons-arrested	11
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
